5 Operating income requirement Line 1 X Line 3 8,389,414
6
7 Operating income at present rates Schedule RR-2 (CU) 3,766,072
8
9 Operating income deficiency Line 5 - Line 7 4,623,342

10
11 Gross-up Factor for Income tax Line 21 1.37136588
12
13 Revenue deficiency Line 9 X Line 11 6,340,293
14
15 Increase in Income tax expense Line 13 - Line 9 1,716,951
16
17 Gross-up factor for Income Taxes
18 Federal income tax rate 21.00%
19 New Hampshire state income tax rate 7.70%

20 Combined income tax rate Line 18 + Line19 - (Line
18 X Line 19) 27.08%

21 Total Gross-up Factor 1 / (1 - Line 20) 1.3714

D
ocket N

o. D
E 19-064

Exhibit 34

024

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 1 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
1 Intangible Assets
2 Organization 24,808 24,808 24,808
3 Other Intangible assets 10,987,554 10,987,554 (A) 25,061 11,012,615
4 Total Intangible Plant 11,012,362 0 11,012,362 25,061 11,037,423
5
6 Distribution Plant
7 Land and land rights 360 1,672,947 1,672,947 (A) 0 1,672,947
8 Structures and improvements 361 1,965,160 1,965,160 (A) 0 1,965,160
9 Station equipment 362 28,894,637 28,894,637 (A) 1,861,412 30,756,049

10 Poles, towers and fixtures 364 40,575,975 40,575,975 (A) 1,091,070 41,667,046
11 Overhead conductors, devices 365 58,746,906 58,746,906 (A) 6,427,330 65,174,236
12 Underground conduit 366 6,674,970 6,674,970 (A) 273,408 6,948,378
13 Underground conductors, device 367 14,932,982 14,932,982 (A) 2,341,077 17,274,059
14 Line transformers 368 29,063,612 29,063,612 (A) 574,943 29,638,555
15 Services 369 10,437,741 10,437,741 (A) 1,196,471 11,634,212
16 Meters 370 3,507,367 3,507,367 (A) 181,121 3,688,487
17 Leased Prop on Customers' Prem 372 1,167,465 1,167,465 (A) (1,167,465) (0)
18 Street lighting, signal system 373 5,553,466 5,553,466 (A) 73,315 5,626,782
19 Total Distribution Plant 203,193,227 0 203,193,227 12,852,684 216,045,911
20
21 General / Common Plant
22 General plant 18,297,542 18,297,542 (A) 977,637 19,275,178
23 Total General / Common Plant 18,297,542 0 18,297,542 977,637 19,275,178
24 Total Plant in Service 232,503,131 0 232,503,131 13,855,381 246,358,513
25 (A) Distribution of In service not classified
26 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization
27 Accumulated Depr & Amort 108 93,623,954 93,623,954 (1,207,584) 92,416,370
28 Total Accum. Depr. & Amort. 93,623,954 0 93,623,954 (1,207,584) 92,416,370
29

D
ocket N

o. D
E 19-064

Exhibit 34

025

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 2 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
30 Other Rate Base Items
31 Materials and Supplies 154 1,877,163 1,877,163 1,877,163
32 Plant in service, Not classified 106 15,227,964 15,227,964 (A) (15,227,964) 0
33 Accumulated Deferred FIT ADIT (14,944,899) (14,944,899) (14,944,899)
34 Customer deposits CustDep (1,278,349) (1,278,349) (1,278,349)
35 Total Other Rate Base Items 881,878 0 881,878 (15,227,964) (14,346,085)
36 Total Rate Base 139,761,056 0 139,761,056 (164,998) 139,596,057
37
38
39 Purchased Power 555 38,378,791 (38,378,791) 0 0 0
40
41 Transmission- Open Access 592,856 (592,856) 0 0 0
42 Elec Rev Wheeling 21,757,093 (21,757,093) 0 0 0
43 Maint of Overhead lines-Labor (271,053) 271,053 0 0 0
44 Transmission Expenses-O&M 22,078,896 (22,078,896) 0 0 0
45
46 Distribution O&M
47 Transmisison Other 570 4,926 4,926 614 5,540
48 Supervision & Eng 580 1,499,505 1,499,505 176,100 1,675,605
49 Load Dispatching 581 558,385 558,385 51,227 609,612
50 Substations 582 129,660 129,660 10,307 139,967
51 Overhead Lines 583 712,491 712,491 50,142 762,634
52 Underground Lines 584 87,249 87,249 7,572 94,821
53 Outdoor Lighting 585 88,997 88,997 6,283 95,281
54 Electric Meters 586 234,938 234,938 21,624 256,562
55 Customer Installation 587 149,677 149,677 (66,214) 83,463
56 Misc Expenses 588 1,249,771 1,249,771 37,420 1,287,191
57 Supervision & Eng 590 24,326 24,326 3,031 27,357
58 Structures 591 72,857 72,857 7,729 80,586
59 Substations 592 156,145 156,145 (45,393) 110,751
60 Overhead Lines 593 3,081,104 3,081,104 937,652 4,018,756
61 Underground Lines 594 71,684 71,684 1,499 73,183
62 Line Transformers 595 49,039 49,039 2,910 51,948

D
ocket N

o. D
E 19-064

Exhibit 34

026

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 3 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
63 Outdoor Lighting 596 145,926 145,926 11,445 157,371
64 Maint of meters 597 69,893 69,893 2,199 72,091
65 Main Misc Distr Plant 598 185,504 185,504 (41,620) 143,885
66 Total Distribution O&M 8,572,078 0 8,572,078 1,174,525 9,746,603
67
68 Customer Accounting
69 Supervision 901 181,262 181,262 22,585 203,848
70 Meter Reading 902 378,155 378,155 27,243 405,398
71 Customer Records & Collection 903 1,373,203 1,373,203 88,518 1,461,721
72 Uncollectible Accounts 904 244,477 244,477 0 244,477
73 Uncollectible Accounts- Commodity 904 (175,815) (175,815) 0 (175,815)
74 Misc Expenses 905 30,228 30,228 0 30,228
75 Total Customer Accounting 2,031,510 0 2,031,510 138,347 2,169,856
76
77 Customer Service & Information
78 Cust Service-Supervision 907 426 426 53 479
79 Cust Assistance Expenses 908 32,314 32,314 6 32,320
80 Cust Service-Misc Expenses 910 136,663 136,663 12,742 149,406
81 Total Customer Service & Info. 169,404 0 169,404 12,801 182,205
82 Total Customer Accounts 2,200,913 0 2,200,913 151,148 2,352,061
83
84 Administrative & General
85 A&G-Salaries 920 2,053,610 2,053,610 234,272 2,287,882
86 A&G-Office Supplies 921 634,851 634,851 (591) 634,260
87 A&G-Transferred 922 (5,568,517) (5,568,517) 0 (5,568,517)
88 A&G-Outside Services 923 869,617 869,617 0 869,617
89 Property Insurance 924 1,505,054 1,505,054 (10,689) 1,494,365
90 Injuries & Damages Insurance 925 750,028 750,028 22,647 772,675
91 Employee Pensions & Benefits 926 4,240,545 4,240,545 612,004 4,852,549
92 Regulatory Comm Expenses 928 453,765 453,765 0 453,765
93 A&G-Misc Expenses 930 7,142 7,142 0 7,142

D
ocket N

o. D
E 19-064

Exhibit 34

027

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 4 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
94 Rent 931 18,385 18,385 (345) 18,040
95 LU Costs 920LU 2,099,548 2,099,548 0 2,099,548
96 A&G Maint-General Plant-Elec 932 0 0 0 0
97 Total Administrative & General 7,064,028 0 7,064,028 857,298 7,921,326
98 Total O&M Expense 78,294,707 (60,457,687) 17,837,019 2,182,971 20,019,991
99 78,294,707

100 Depreciation Expense
101 Intangible assets 405 2,156,872 2,156,872 0 2,156,872
102 Distribution plant 403 6,167,294 6,167,294 2,309,377 8,476,671
103 Amortization expense- Regulatory 407 359,904 359,904 0 359,904
104 Total Depreciation Expense 8,684,070 0 8,684,070 2,309,377 10,993,447
105
106 General Taxes
107 Municipal tax 2.23% 4,673,568 4,673,568 107,881 4,781,449
108 Payroll tax 740,520 740,520 (166,855) 573,666
109 Other tax 0 0 0 0
110 Total General taxes 5,414,088 0 5,414,088 (58,973) 5,355,115
111
112 Income Taxes
113 FIT Expense 2,544,566 2,544,566 (2,546,780) (2,214)
114 SIT Expense 252,948 252,948 (265,027) (12,079)
115 Total Income Tax 2,797,514 0 2,797,514 (2,811,807) (14,293)
116
117 Interest on Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0
118
119 Total Expenses 95,190,378 (60,457,687) 34,732,691 1,621,569 36,354,259
120 D

ocket N
o. D

E 19-064
Exhibit 34

028

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 5 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
121 Operating Revenue
122 Residential, Commercial, Lighting 440 62,827,628 (22,562,375) 40,265,253 (618,740) 39,646,512
123 Commodity revenue Comm 38,380,547 (38,380,547) 0 0 0
124 Prov. For Refunds 449 (362,756) 362,756 0 0 0
125 Forfeited discounts 0 0 0 0
126 Misc. service revenue 451 633,217 633,217 (473,132) 160,085
127 Rent from Electric property 454 303,082 303,082 0 303,082
128 Other revenue 456 (143,536) (143,536) (11,712) (155,247)
129 Sales for resale 447 165,899 165,899 0 165,899
130 Total revenue 101,804,082 (60,580,166) 41,223,915 (1,103,584) 40,120,331
131
132 Net operating income (loss) 6,613,704 (122,479) 6,491,225 (2,725,153) 3,766,072
133

Note: Differences between Revenue and Expense for flow-through items are timing differences.
The differences are normalized out so that Revenue and Expense for flow-through items offset completely.

D
ocket N

o. D
E 19-064

Exhibit 34

029

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-3 (R)
Page 1 of 3

RR-3 Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Adjustment 01 Adjustment 02 Adjustment 03 Adjustment 04 Adjustment 05 Adjustment 06 Adjustment 07 Adjustment 08 Adjustment 10 Adjustment 11 Adjustment 12 Adjustment 13 Adjustment 14 Adjustment 15 Adjustment 16 Adjustment 17

[…]

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-3-02 (R)
Page 1 of 1RR-3-02 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.

Final Adjustments to Test Year
AD Adjustment 02

Payroll Taxes
Schedule RR-3-02 (R)

Line Description Ref. Amount
1 Actual 2018
2 Total Payroll (including capitalized payroll) RR-3-01 Ln 15 10,928,574
3 Payroll Tax Expense RR-2-1 Ln 108 740,520
4 % of Applicable Salary Line 3 / Line 2 6.78%
5
6 Pro Forma
7 2019 Salary & Wage Increase(1) RR-3-01 Ln 2 1,384,287
8 1,384,287
9

10 Pro Forma Salary & Wages - O&M 8,466,140 RR-3-01 Ln 6 & Ln 113
11 Payroll Taxes to O&M Line 4 X Line 10 573,666
12 Test Year Expense- Account 408.4 Line 3 740,520
13 Decrease Due to Known and Measurable To RR-3 (166,855)

Note:
This adjustment aligns Payroll taxes with the Labor costs reflected on RR-3-01

D
ocket N

o. D
E 19-064

Exhibit 34

034

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-3-08 (R)
Page 1 of 1

RR-3-08 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Adjustments to Test Year
AD Adjustment 08

Depreciation Annualization and Rates
Schedule RR-3-08 (R)

Pro Forma

Line Account Acct. No. Depreciation
Rates

Balance Historic
Year Ended Dec.

31, 2018
Account 106

Balance Historic
Year Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Adjustments to
Plant Balances

Balance Historic
Year Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Depreciation
Expense

1 Intangible Assets
2 Organization 301 24,808 24,808 24,808 0
3 Other Intangible assets 303 20.00% 10,987,554 10,987,554 (10,987,554) 0 0
4 Other Intangible assets (3 yr life) 303 33.33% 0 320,288 320,288 106,752
5 Other Intangible assets (5 yr life) 303 20.00% 0 5,759,108 5,759,108 1,151,822
6 Other Intangible assets (10 yr life) 303 10.00% 193,559 193,559 5,152,610 5,346,170 534,617
7 Total Intangible Assets 11,012,362 193,559 11,205,921 244,453 11,450,375 1,793,191
8
9 Distribution Plant

10 Land and land rights 360 1,672,947 0 1,672,947 1,672,947 0
11 Structures and improvements 361 2.39% 1,965,160 0 1,965,160 1,965,160 46,967
12 Station equipment 362 3.00% 28,894,637 1,861,412 30,756,049 30,756,049 922,681
13 Poles, towers and fixtures 364 3.64% 40,575,975 1,091,070 41,667,046 41,667,046 1,516,680
14 Overhead conductors, devices 365 3.26% 58,746,906 6,427,330 65,174,236 65,174,236 2,124,680
15 Underground conduit 366 1.96% 6,674,970 273,408 6,948,378 6,948,378 136,188
16 Underground conductors, device 367 3.04% 14,932,982 2,341,077 17,274,059 17,274,059 525,131
17 Line transformers 368 3.51% 29,063,612 574,943 29,638,555 29,638,555 1,040,313
18 Services 369 3.89% 10,437,741 1,196,471 11,634,212 11,634,212 452,571
19 Meters 370 5.00% 3,507,367 181,121 3,688,487 3,688,487 184,424
20 Leased Prop on Customers' Prem 372 10.00% 1,167,465 40,119 1,207,584 (1,207,584) 0 0
21 Street lighting, signal system 373 3.67% 5,553,466 73,315 5,626,782 5,626,782 206,503
22 Total Distribution Plant 203,193,227 14,060,268 217,253,495 (1,207,584) 216,045,911 7,156,140
23
24 General Plant
25 Land 389 1,620,372 1,620,372 1,620,372 0
26 Structures and Improvements 390 1.62% 8,934,141 375,659 9,309,799 (56,121) 9,253,678 149,910
27 Office Furniture and Improvement 391 4.00% 847,122 847,122 (676,961) 170,161 6,806
28 391.1 20.00% 44,312 44,312 8,862
29 391.2 20.00% 279,318 279,318 55,864
30 Transportation Equipment 392 7.50% 2,730,590 384,144 3,114,734 3,114,734 233,605
31 Stores Equipment 393 3.33% 161,336 8,320 169,656 169,656 5,650
32 Tools Shop and Garage Equipment 394 4.17% 317,359 63,547 380,905 380,905 15,884
33 Laboratory Equipment 395 3.03% 270,548 21,943 292,491 292,491 8,862
34 Power Equipment 396 6.00% 1,466,922 55,510 1,522,432 1,522,432 91,346
35 Communication Equipment 397 4.17% 1,828,418 36,544 1,864,962 1,864,962 77,769
36 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 10.00% 120,736 28,469 149,205 149,205 14,921
37 Total General Plant 18,297,542 974,137 19,271,678 (409,452) 18,862,227 669,478
38 Total 232,503,131 15,227,964 247,731,095 (1,372,582) 246,358,513 9,618,809
39 Depreciation Deficiency (Annual) 233,300
40 Ratemaking Adjustment per DG 11-040 (Acquisition) 0
41 Depreciation expense computed, Plant assets as of 12/31/2018 9,852,109
42 Depreciation expense recorded for Historic Year 8,324,166
43 Depreciation expense adjustment To RR-3 1,527,943

D
ocket N

o. D
E 19-064

Exhibit 34

035

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-3-10 (R)
Page 1 of 1RR-3-10 Granite State Electric Company

Final Adjustments to Test Year
RR Adjustment 10

Vegetation Management
Schedule RR-3-10 (R)

Line Account Description Account Amount

[…]

5 Operating income requirement Line 1 X Line 3 8,389,414
6
7 Operating income at present rates Schedule RR-2 (CU) 3,766,072
8
9 Operating income deficiency Line 5 - Line 7 4,623,342

10
11 Gross-up Factor for Income tax Line 21 1.37136588
12
13 Revenue deficiency Line 9 X Line 11 6,340,293
14
15 Increase in Income tax expense Line 13 - Line 9 1,716,951
16
17 Gross-up factor for Income Taxes
18 Federal income tax rate 21.00%
19 New Hampshire state income tax rate 7.70%

20 Combined income tax rate Line 18 + Line19 - (Line
18 X Line 19) 27.08%

21 Total Gross-up Factor 1 / (1 - Line 20) 1.3714

Docket No. DE 19-064
Exhibit 34

048

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 1 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
1 Intangible Assets
2 Organization 24,808 24,808 24,808
3 Other Intangible assets 10,987,554 10,987,554 (A) 25,061 11,012,615
4 Total Intangible Plant 11,012,362 0 11,012,362 25,061 11,037,423
5
6 Distribution Plant
7 Land and land rights 360 1,672,947 1,672,947 (A) 0 1,672,947
8 Structures and improvements 361 1,965,160 1,965,160 (A) 0 1,965,160
9 Station equipment 362 28,894,637 28,894,637 (A) 1,861,412 30,756,049

10 Poles, towers and fixtures 364 40,575,975 40,575,975 (A) 1,091,070 41,667,046
11 Overhead conductors, devices 365 58,746,906 58,746,906 (A) 6,427,330 65,174,236
12 Underground conduit 366 6,674,970 6,674,970 (A) 273,408 6,948,378
13 Underground conductors, device 367 14,932,982 14,932,982 (A) 2,341,077 17,274,059
14 Line transformers 368 29,063,612 29,063,612 (A) 574,943 29,638,555
15 Services 369 10,437,741 10,437,741 (A) 1,196,471 11,634,212
16 Meters 370 3,507,367 3,507,367 (A) 181,121 3,688,487
17 Leased Prop on Customers' Prem 372 1,167,465 1,167,465 (A) (1,167,465) (0)
18 Street lighting, signal system 373 5,553,466 5,553,466 (A) 73,315 5,626,782
19 Total Distribution Plant 203,193,227 0 203,193,227 12,852,684 216,045,911
20
21 General / Common Plant
22 General plant 18,297,542 18,297,542 (A) 977,637 19,275,178
23 Total General / Common Plant 18,297,542 0 18,297,542 977,637 19,275,178
24 Total Plant in Service 232,503,131 0 232,503,131 13,855,381 246,358,513
25 (A) Distribution of In service not classified
26 Accumulated Depreciation & Amortization
27 Accumulated Depr & Amort 108 93,623,954 93,623,954 (1,207,584) 92,416,370
28 Total Accum. Depr. & Amort. 93,623,954 0 93,623,954 (1,207,584) 92,416,370
29

Docket No. DE 19-064
Exhibit 34

049

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 2 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
30 Other Rate Base Items
31 Materials and Supplies 154 1,877,163 1,877,163 1,877,163
32 Plant in service, Not classified 106 15,227,964 15,227,964 (A) (15,227,964) 0
33 Accumulated Deferred FIT ADIT (14,944,899) (14,944,899) (14,944,899)
34 Customer deposits CustDep (1,278,349) (1,278,349) (1,278,349)
35 Total Other Rate Base Items 881,878 0 881,878 (15,227,964) (14,346,085)
36 Total Rate Base 139,761,056 0 139,761,056 (164,998) 139,596,057
37
38
39 Purchased Power 555 38,378,791 (38,378,791) 0 0 0
40
41 Transmission- Open Access 592,856 (592,856) 0 0 0
42 Elec Rev Wheeling 21,757,093 (21,757,093) 0 0 0
43 Maint of Overhead lines-Labor (271,053) 271,053 0 0 0
44 Transmission Expenses-O&M 22,078,896 (22,078,896) 0 0 0
45
46 Distribution O&M
47 Transmisison Other 570 4,926 4,926 614 5,540
48 Supervision & Eng 580 1,499,505 1,499,505 176,100 1,675,605
49 Load Dispatching 581 558,385 558,385 51,227 609,612
50 Substations 582 129,660 129,660 10,307 139,967
51 Overhead Lines 583 712,491 712,491 50,142 762,634
52 Underground Lines 584 87,249 87,249 7,572 94,821
53 Outdoor Lighting 585 88,997 88,997 6,283 95,281
54 Electric Meters 586 234,938 234,938 21,624 256,562
55 Customer Installation 587 149,677 149,677 (66,214) 83,463
56 Misc Expenses 588 1,249,771 1,249,771 37,420 1,287,191
57 Supervision & Eng 590 24,326 24,326 3,031 27,357
58 Structures 591 72,857 72,857 7,729 80,586
59 Substations 592 156,145 156,145 (45,393) 110,751
60 Overhead Lines 593 3,081,104 3,081,104 937,652 4,018,756
61 Underground Lines 594 71,684 71,684 1,499 73,183
62 Line Transformers 595 49,039 49,039 2,910 51,948

Docket No. DE 19-064
Exhibit 34

050

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 3 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
63 Outdoor Lighting 596 145,926 145,926 11,445 157,371
64 Maint of meters 597 69,893 69,893 2,199 72,091
65 Main Misc Distr Plant 598 185,504 185,504 (41,620) 143,885
66 Total Distribution O&M 8,572,078 0 8,572,078 1,174,525 9,746,603
67
68 Customer Accounting
69 Supervision 901 181,262 181,262 22,585 203,848
70 Meter Reading 902 378,155 378,155 27,243 405,398
71 Customer Records & Collection 903 1,373,203 1,373,203 88,518 1,461,721
72 Uncollectible Accounts 904 244,477 244,477 0 244,477
73 Uncollectible Accounts- Commodity 904 (175,815) (175,815) 0 (175,815)
74 Misc Expenses 905 30,228 30,228 0 30,228
75 Total Customer Accounting 2,031,510 0 2,031,510 138,347 2,169,856
76
77 Customer Service & Information
78 Cust Service-Supervision 907 426 426 53 479
79 Cust Assistance Expenses 908 32,314 32,314 6 32,320
80 Cust Service-Misc Expenses 910 136,663 136,663 12,742 149,406
81 Total Customer Service & Info. 169,404 0 169,404 12,801 182,205
82 Total Customer Accounts 2,200,913 0 2,200,913 151,148 2,352,061
83
84 Administrative & General
85 A&G-Salaries 920 2,053,610 2,053,610 234,272 2,287,882
86 A&G-Office Supplies 921 634,851 634,851 (591) 634,260
87 A&G-Transferred 922 (5,568,517) (5,568,517) 0 (5,568,517)
88 A&G-Outside Services 923 869,617 869,617 0 869,617
89 Property Insurance 924 1,505,054 1,505,054 (10,689) 1,494,365
90 Injuries & Damages Insurance 925 750,028 750,028 22,647 772,675
91 Employee Pensions & Benefits 926 4,240,545 4,240,545 612,004 4,852,549
92 Regulatory Comm Expenses 928 453,765 453,765 0 453,765
93 A&G-Misc Expenses 930 7,142 7,142 0 7,142

Docket No. DE 19-064
Exhibit 34

051

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 4 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
94 Rent 931 18,385 18,385 (345) 18,040
95 LU Costs 920LU 2,099,548 2,099,548 0 2,099,548
96 A&G Maint-General Plant-Elec 932 0 0 0 0
97 Total Administrative & General 7,064,028 0 7,064,028 857,298 7,921,326
98 Total O&M Expense 78,294,707 (60,457,687) 17,837,019 2,182,971 20,019,991
99 78,294,707

100 Depreciation Expense
101 Intangible assets 405 2,156,872 2,156,872 0 2,156,872
102 Distribution plant 403 6,167,294 6,167,294 2,309,377 8,476,671
103 Amortization expense- Regulatory 407 359,904 359,904 0 359,904
104 Total Depreciation Expense 8,684,070 0 8,684,070 2,309,377 10,993,447
105
106 General Taxes
107 Municipal tax 2.23% 4,673,568 4,673,568 107,881 4,781,449
108 Payroll tax 740,520 740,520 (166,855) 573,666
109 Other tax 0 0 0 0
110 Total General taxes 5,414,088 0 5,414,088 (58,973) 5,355,115
111
112 Income Taxes
113 FIT Expense 2,544,566 2,544,566 (2,546,780) (2,214)
114 SIT Expense 252,948 252,948 (265,027) (12,079)
115 Total Income Tax 2,797,514 0 2,797,514 (2,811,807) (14,293)
116
117 Interest on Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0
118
119 Total Expenses 95,190,378 (60,457,687) 34,732,691 1,621,569 36,354,259
120

Docket No. DE 19-064
Exhibit 34

052

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-2-1 (R)
Page 5 of 5

RR-2-1 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Rate Base and Operating Income Statement- Detail

RR Historic Year Ended Dec. 31, 2018
Historic Year With Known and Measurable Changes
Schedule RR-2-1 (R)

Source RR-2-2 RR-3 At Current Rates

Line Account Acct.
No.

Historic Year
Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Flow-
Through

Items

Distribution
Operating

Income

Known and
Measurable
Adjustments

Pro Forma Test
Year With Known

and Measurable
121 Operating Revenue
122 Residential, Commercial, Lighting 440 62,827,628 (22,562,375) 40,265,253 (618,740) 39,646,512
123 Commodity revenue Comm 38,380,547 (38,380,547) 0 0 0
124 Prov. For Refunds 449 (362,756) 362,756 0 0 0
125 Forfeited discounts 0 0 0 0
126 Misc. service revenue 451 633,217 633,217 (473,132) 160,085
127 Rent from Electric property 454 303,082 303,082 0 303,082
128 Other revenue 456 (143,536) (143,536) (11,712) (155,247)
129 Sales for resale 447 165,899 165,899 0 165,899
130 Total revenue 101,804,082 (60,580,166) 41,223,915 (1,103,584) 40,120,331
131
132 Net operating income (loss) 6,613,704 (122,479) 6,491,225 (2,725,153) 3,766,072
133

Note: Differences between Revenue and Expense for flow-through items are timing differences.
The differences are normalized out so that Revenue and Expense for flow-through items offset completely.

Docket No. DE 19-064
Exhibit 34

053

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-3 (R)
Page 1 of 3

RR-3 Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp. Adjustment 01 Adjustment 02 Adjustment 03 Adjustment 04 Adjustment 05 Adjustment 06 Adjustment 07 Adjustment 08 Adjustment 10 Adjustment 11 Adjustment 12 Adjustment 13 Adjustment 14 Adjustment 15 Adjustment 16 Adjustment 17
Final Summary of Adjustments

[…]

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-3-02 (R)
Page 1 of 1RR-3-02 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.

Final Adjustments to Test Year
AD Adjustment 02

Payroll Taxes
Schedule RR-3-02 (R)

Line Description Ref. Amount
1 Actual 2018
2 Total Payroll (including capitalized payroll) RR-3-01 Ln 15 10,928,574
3 Payroll Tax Expense RR-2-1 Ln 108 740,520
4 % of Applicable Salary Line 3 / Line 2 6.78%
5
6 Pro Forma
7 2019 Salary & Wage Increase(1) RR-3-01 Ln 2 1,384,287
8 1,384,287
9

10 Pro Forma Salary & Wages - O&M 8,466,140 RR-3-01 Ln 6 & Ln 113
11 Payroll Taxes to O&M Line 4 X Line 10 573,666
12 Test Year Expense- Account 408.4 Line 3 740,520
13 Decrease Due to Known and Measurable To RR-3 (166,855)

Note:
This adjustment aligns Payroll taxes with the Labor costs reflected on RR-3-01

Docket No. DE 19-064
Exhibit 34

058

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-3-08 (R)
Page 1 of 1

RR-3-08 Liberty Utilities (Granite State Electric) Corp.
Final Adjustments to Test Year
AD Adjustment 08

Depreciation Annualization and Rates
Schedule RR-3-08 (R)

Pro Forma

Line Account Acct. No. Depreciation
Rates

Balance Historic
Year Ended Dec.

31, 2018
Account 106

Balance Historic
Year Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Adjustments to
Plant Balances

Balance Historic
Year Ended Dec.

31, 2018

Depreciation
Expense

1 Intangible Assets
2 Organization 301 24,808 24,808 24,808 0
3 Other Intangible assets 303 20.00% 10,987,554 10,987,554 (10,987,554) 0 0
4 Other Intangible assets (3 yr life) 303 33.33% 0 320,288 320,288 106,752
5 Other Intangible assets (5 yr life) 303 20.00% 0 5,759,108 5,759,108 1,151,822
6 Other Intangible assets (10 yr life) 303 10.00% 193,559 193,559 5,152,610 5,346,170 534,617
7 Total Intangible Assets 11,012,362 193,559 11,205,921 244,453 11,450,375 1,793,191
8
9 Distribution Plant

10 Land and land rights 360 1,672,947 0 1,672,947 1,672,947 0
11 Structures and improvements 361 2.39% 1,965,160 0 1,965,160 1,965,160 46,967
12 Station equipment 362 3.00% 28,894,637 1,861,412 30,756,049 30,756,049 922,681
13 Poles, towers and fixtures 364 3.64% 40,575,975 1,091,070 41,667,046 41,667,046 1,516,680
14 Overhead conductors, devices 365 3.26% 58,746,906 6,427,330 65,174,236 65,174,236 2,124,680
15 Underground conduit 366 1.96% 6,674,970 273,408 6,948,378 6,948,378 136,188
16 Underground conductors, device 367 3.04% 14,932,982 2,341,077 17,274,059 17,274,059 525,131
17 Line transformers 368 3.51% 29,063,612 574,943 29,638,555 29,638,555 1,040,313
18 Services 369 3.89% 10,437,741 1,196,471 11,634,212 11,634,212 452,571
19 Meters 370 5.00% 3,507,367 181,121 3,688,487 3,688,487 184,424
20 Leased Prop on Customers' Prem 372 10.00% 1,167,465 40,119 1,207,584 (1,207,584) 0 0
21 Street lighting, signal system 373 3.67% 5,553,466 73,315 5,626,782 5,626,782 206,503
22 Total Distribution Plant 203,193,227 14,060,268 217,253,495 (1,207,584) 216,045,911 7,156,140
23
24 General Plant
25 Land 389 1,620,372 1,620,372 1,620,372 0
26 Structures and Improvements 390 1.62% 8,934,141 375,659 9,309,799 (56,121) 9,253,678 149,910
27 Office Furniture and Improvement 391 4.00% 847,122 847,122 (676,961) 170,161 6,806
28 391.1 20.00% 44,312 44,312 8,862
29 391.2 20.00% 279,318 279,318 55,864
30 Transportation Equipment 392 7.50% 2,730,590 384,144 3,114,734 3,114,734 233,605
31 Stores Equipment 393 3.33% 161,336 8,320 169,656 169,656 5,650
32 Tools Shop and Garage Equipment 394 4.17% 317,359 63,547 380,905 380,905 15,884
33 Laboratory Equipment 395 3.03% 270,548 21,943 292,491 292,491 8,862
34 Power Equipment 396 6.00% 1,466,922 55,510 1,522,432 1,522,432 91,346
35 Communication Equipment 397 4.17% 1,828,418 36,544 1,864,962 1,864,962 77,769
36 Miscellaneous Equipment 398 10.00% 120,736 28,469 149,205 149,205 14,921
37 Total General Plant 18,297,542 974,137 19,271,678 (409,452) 18,862,227 669,478
38 Total 232,503,131 15,227,964 247,731,095 (1,372,582) 246,358,513 9,618,809
39 Depreciation Deficiency (Annual) 233,300
40 Ratemaking Adjustment per DG 11-040 (Acquisition) 0
41 Depreciation expense computed, Plant assets as of 12/31/2018 9,852,109
42 Depreciation expense recorded for Historic Year 8,324,166
43 Depreciation expense adjustment To RR-3 1,527,943

Docket No. DE 19-064
Exhibit 34

059

Docket No. DE 19-064
Attachment PEG/DBS-1-Rebuttal

Schedule RR-3-10 (R)
Page 1 of 1RR-3-10 Granite State Electric Company

Final Adjustments to Test Year
RR Adjustment 10

Vegetation Management
Schedule RR-3-10 (R)

Line Account Description Account Amount

1